

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 4

AMENDMENTS OF THE NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE ACT 2006

PART 3

LOCAL AUTHORITIES

- 24 In section 74 (supply of goods and services by local authorities), in subsection (1) (a)—
- (a) at the beginning insert “the Board and”,
 - (b) after “any” insert “clinical commissioning group or”,
 - (c) omit “Strategic Health Authority,” and
 - (d) omit “or Primary Care Trust”.
- 25 In section 76 (power of local authorities to make payments), in subsection (1)—
- (a) after the first “to” insert “the Board, a clinical commissioning group”,
 - (b) omit “a Strategic Health Authority,” and
 - (c) omit “a Primary Care Trust”.
- 26 In section 77 (Care Trusts), in each of subsections (1)(a), (10) and (12) omit “a Primary Care Trust or”.
- 27 In section 78 (directed partnership agreements), in subsection (3)—
- (a) omit paragraph (a), and
 - (b) omit paragraph (b).
- 28 (1) Section 80 (supply of goods and services by the Secretary of State) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)—
- (a) after “The Secretary of State” insert “, the Board or a clinical commissioning group”, and
 - (b) in paragraph (b) for “he” substitute “the Secretary of State”.
- (3) In subsection (3)—
- (a) in paragraph (a) omit “or by a Primary Care Trust”, and
 - (b) in paragraph (b)—
 - (i) omit “a Strategic Health Authority,” and
 - (ii) omit “a Primary Care Trust,”.
- (4) After subsection (3) insert—
- “(3A) The Board or a clinical commissioning group may make available to persons falling within subsection (1)—

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- (a) any facilities the provision of which is arranged by the Board or (as the case may be) the clinical commissioning group under this Act (including by virtue of section 7A),
 - (b) any facilities of the Board or (as the case may be) the group, and
 - (c) the services of persons employed by the Board or (as the case may be) the group.”
- (5) In subsection (4) after “carry out” insert “, and the Board or a clinical commissioning group may arrange for the carrying out of,”.
- (6) In subsection (5), for “The Secretary of State” substitute “The Board”.
- (7) In subsection (6)—
- (a) in paragraph (a), after “provided” insert “by the Secretary of State”,
 - (b) in paragraph (b)—
 - (i) omit “a Strategic Health Authority,” and
 - (ii) omit “a Primary Care Trust,” and
 - (c) in paragraph (c)—
 - (i) omit “a Strategic Health Authority,” and
 - (ii) omit “a Primary Care Trust,”.
- (8) After subsection (6) insert—
- “(6A) The Board and each clinical commissioning group must make available to local authorities—
- (a) any services (other than the services of any person) or other facilities the provision of which is arranged by the Board or (as the case may be) the clinical commissioning group under this Act,
 - (b) the services of persons employed by the Board or (as the case may be) the group, and
 - (c) any facilities of the Board or (as the case may be) the group,
- so far as is reasonably necessary and practicable to enable local authorities to discharge their functions relating to social services, education and public health.”
- (9) In subsection (7)—
- (a) for “The Secretary of State” substitute “The Board”,
 - (b) at the end of paragraph (c) insert “or”, and
 - (c) omit paragraph (e) and the word “or” immediately preceding it.
- (10) After that subsection insert—
- “(8) The Secretary of State may arrange to make available to local authorities the services of persons providing Special Health Authorities or Local Health Boards with services of a kind provided as part of the health service, so far as is reasonably necessary and practicable to enable local authorities to discharge their functions relating to social services, education and public health.
- (9) The Board or a clinical commissioning group may arrange to make available to local authorities the services of persons providing services pursuant to arrangements made under this Act by the Board or (as the case may be) the clinical commissioning group, so far as is reasonably necessary and

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

practicable to enable local authorities to discharge their functions relating to social services, education and public health.

- (10) The reference in subsection (9) to arrangements made by the Board or (as the case may be) a clinical commissioning group includes a reference to arrangements so made by virtue of section 7A.”
- (11) In the title to section 80, after “Secretary of State” insert “, the Board and clinical commissioning groups”.
- (12) Until the commencement of section 34, subsection (8) of section 80 of the National Health Service Act 2006 (as inserted by sub-paragraph (10)) has effect as if after “Special Health Authorities” there were inserted “, Primary Care Trusts”.
- 29 (1) Section 81 (conditions of supply under section 80) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)—
- (a) for the words from the beginning to “that section” substitute “Before a person makes the services of any officer available under section 80(3)(b), (3A)(c), (6)(b) or (c) or (6A)(b), the person must”,
- (b) in paragraph (a) for “the Secretary of State” substitute “the person”, and
- (c) in paragraph (b) at the beginning insert “where the person is the Secretary of State and is not the officer’s employer,”.
- (3) In subsection (2)—
- (a) for “The Secretary of State” substitute “The person concerned”, and
- (b) for “he” substitute “it”.
- (4) In subsection (3)—
- (a) omit “Strategic Health Authorities,”, and
- (b) omit “Primary Care Trusts,”.
- (5) In subsection (4) for “the Secretary of State” substitute “the person who makes the services available”.
- (6) In subsection (5) —
- (a) for the words from the beginning to “section 80(6)” substitute “A person who makes services or facilities available under section 80(6) or (6A) may make such charges in respect of them”, and
- (b) for “the Secretary of State” substitute “the person”.